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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Penny Silzer

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling Report for
Uncocal Service Station #5901
11976 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Silzer:

This 1letter report summarizes the analytical results of the
composite soil samples that were collected from the stockpiled soil
at the referenced site. The soil analyses were conducted to comply
with the local regulatory agency regquirements for proper disposal
of potentially contaminated soil.

On June 17, 1992, soil samples from approximately 450 cubic yards
of stockpiled soil that had been excavated during demoliticn
activities were collected to determine proper disposal of the soil.
Nine composite soil samples (designated as Comp A, Comp B, Comp C,
Comp D, Comp E, Comp F, Comp G, Comp H, and Comp I) were taken.
Each composite sample consisted of four individual grab sanmples
taken at wvarious locations and at depths of approximately 2 feet
into the stockpile. The individual samples were subsequently
composited as one sample by the lab. The samples were collected in
two~inch diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a cooled ice
chest for subsequent delivery to a certified laboratory for

analysis. All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. Sample point locations

are as shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1.

on July 9, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) returned to the site
to collect soil samples from approximately 50 cubic yards of
additional stockpiled soil that had been excavated during demoli-
tion activities. One composite sample (designated as Comp J) was
collected and stored as described above. Sample point locations
are as shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1.

Soil samples were analyzed to determine concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by the use of EPA method
5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) by the use of EPA method 8020.

2401 Stanwefl Drive, Suite 430
Concord, Cabfornia 94520
Tel 510602.5100  Fax 510.087 0602
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Sample Comp A was also analyzed for organic lead by the use of the
DHS LUFT method. Comp J was also analyzed for corrosivity,
ignitability, reactivity, STLC lead, and by the use of toxicity
characteristic leaching procedure for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.
Analytical results of the soil samples (Comp A through J) indicated
levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 22 ppn.
Results of the soil analyses are summarized in Tables 1 & 2.
Copies of the Jlaboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

Based on the analytical results of the scil samples, approximately
500 cubic yards of stockpiled soil (represented by samples Comp A
through Comp J) were disposed of at BFI Waste Systems, Inc. in
Livermore, California (an approved Class III disposal site) by
Conrad and Sons Trucking of Escalon, California. However, prior to
loading and off-hauling of the stockpiled soil, KEI recommended
that if obvious isolated areas of contamination were detected
within the stockpiled soil, then those portions of the soil should
be separately stockpiled for further treatment and sampling.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Region.

Should you have any questions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Corrina M. Mathews
Technical Assistant
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Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Plan - Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH as Ethyl-
Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
4/08/92 Comp A* 22 0.016 0.015 0.19 0.043
Comp B i.1 ND 0.029 0.17 0.020
Conmp C 3.6 ND 0.038 0.35 0.041
Comp D ND ND ND ND ND
Comp E 2.4 ND 0.012 0.077 0.0059
Comp F 2.1 ND 0.019 0.14 0.0098
Comp G 2.1 ND 0.0056 0.025 ND
Comp H 1.1 ND C.0053 0.033 ND
Comp I ND ND ND 0.016 ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

* Organic lead was non-detectable,

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-J90-0606.R8
August 31, 1992

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

TPH as Ethyl-
Date Sanple Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

7/09/92 Comp J* ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010

* STLC lead was 0.14 ppm. For results of the Reactivity, Corrosivity
and Ignitability analyses, please refer to the attached laboratory
data sheets.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

< Kapreallan: Enginesring, Inc. j ampied:  Jul'9, 1992%
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript TCLP Extract of Soll, Comp J Received:  Jul 10, 1992
:.Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jul 14, 1992
i Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 207-0318 Reported: Jul 16, 1992

LR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Method Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L (ppm) mg/L.

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons...........e. 1.0 e, N.D.

B NZENEG . et e 0010 N.D.

TOIUBNE....ceeererie e rrerrens s bbb sas e snans e 0.010 N.D.

Ethyl BaNzZene........iismee s 0.010 e N.D,

XYIBNES.c1vrecviieirimnris it 0010 N.D.

Low 1o Medium Beiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Seott A. Chie
Project Manager

2070318 KEl <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510} 686-9689

T
AR
el

:Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. iént Project 1D Unocal, 11 ublin Blvd., : s, %
2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Descript: TCLP Extract of Soil, Comp J Received: Jul 10, 1882:

<Concerd, CA 94520 Analyzed:

: 7/10-7/14/92:
.Attentlon: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 2070318 Reported:

Jul 16, 1992

LY

CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY, AND REACTIVITY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Catrosivity:

5] TR OO OO P RTOO T SPTOI NA e 8.3
ignitability:

Flashpoint (Pensky-Martens), °C......ccoiimiirenscnens NA. e >100°C
Reactivity:

Sulfide, MG/KG.eo v 10 e N.D.

Cyanide, MG/ KG...ovccvvcnierreiiness s 050 e N.D.

Reaction With Water.........covenennerniricsnisssaere s NA. et Negative

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL.

cott A. Chiefio

2070318.KEl <2>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript STLC Extract of Soil Received:
".Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: STLC Lead Extracted:
;Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  207-0318 Analyzed:
R rted:

HEEGS E AL
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: STLC Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
207-0318 Comp J 0.050 0.14

Analytas reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ott A. Chieffo 2070318.KEl <3>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9688

TR Sy IS AT AR T R e

 Kaprealfan Engineerlng, A, Gilent Project D Unocal, 11676 Dublin Bivd. Dublin
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

“Concord, CA 94520

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 207-0318 Reported: Jul

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzena Xylenas pH Flashpoint Sulfide
EPA ERA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020  EPAS045 EPA 1010 EPA $030
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp Yolanda D. K. Follett K. Follett
Reporting Units: pg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/fl N/A N/A mg/xg
Date Analyzed:  Jul 14, 1992 Jul 14, 1992 Jul 14, 1992 Jut 14, 1992 Jul 10, 1992 Jul 14, 1952  Jul 14, 1992
QC Sample #: Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank ~ Matrix Blank 207-1205 207-1205 207-1375
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 7.9 >100°C N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30 N/A N/A 1300
Cone, Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 32 N/A N/A 1000
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 107 N/A N/A 77
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 Ll 11 .33 7.8 >100°C 1000
Matrix Spike
Duplicate .
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110 N/A N/A 77
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 4.0 0.0 3.2 1.3 0.0 0.0

Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUQJA ANALYTICAL % Racovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample X 100
Spike Cone, Added
\ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cong, of M.S.D. x 100
it A. Chieffo [Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2 2070318 KEl <45

Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e b i e Y PR LA S PR T R,
= Kapr "~ Client Project ID: Unocal
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

zCancord, CA 94520 k
* Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 207-0318 Reported: Jul 16, 1892 .

e b
Iy

1676 Dublin Bivd., Dublin

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE §TLC
Cyanide Lead

Method: EPA 9010 EPA 7420
Analyst: A. Savva K. Anderson
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 15, 1992 Jul 15, 1992
QC Sample #: 207-1276 207-0318

Sampte Conc.: N.D. 0.14

Spike Conc.
Added: 8.0 5.0

Cone. Matrix
Spike: 6.1 46

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 89

Conc, Matrix
Spike Dup.: 6.6 4.6
Matrix Spike

Duplicate
% Recovery: 83 89

Relative
% Difference: 7.9 0.0

Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Racovery. Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added

; Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Canc. of M.G.D. X 100
ott’A. Chieffo {Cone. of M.5. + Conc. of M8.D.) / 2

Project Manager 2070318.KEl <5>
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Received by: <(Signature) The

Rel inquish\e‘&'I by:u (gignature)u v

V fou
O e, P

atelhme Received by: (Signature)
2.
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3.
4.

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)

lotlowing MUST BE completed by the taboratory accepting samples

analysis:

Hove all samples received fpr analysis been stored in ice?

HWill samples remain refrige'rfa;ed until analyzed?

bid any sanples received/f%alysis have head space?

Here samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?

-y 4
S% gnature

L — %%@Z:

Title

2400 Sianwell Drive, Saite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel SI6O25100  Fax- S GHT (642



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

S T W R R B B e R R B S VIR R

: Kapreahan Engsneenng inG Chent Project 1D: Unocal s/s #5901 11975 Bablin Blvd Dublin ~ Sampled:  Jun 17, 1982"

:2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jun 18, 19g92%

“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: 6/19 &6/25/92 %
. i : 206-0781 R rted:

~ Attention: 30, 1982.
Fi fasietii b

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm} (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
206-0781 Comp A 22 0.016 0.015 0.043 0.19
206-0782 Comp B 1.1 N.D. 0.029 0.020 0.17
206-0783 Comp G 3.6 N.D. 0.038 0.041 0.35
206-0784 Comp D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2060785 Comp E 2.4 N.D. 0.012 0.0059 0.077
206-0786 Comp F 2.1 N.D. 0.018 0.0098 0.14
206-0787 Comp G 21 N.D. 0.0056 N.D. 0.025
206-0788 Comp H 1.1 N.D. 0.0053 N.D. 0.033
206-0789 Comp | N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.016
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Balting Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

et

cott A. Chieffo 2060781.KEl <1>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-0689
R T S e B S A

A T S B SN S I S L 0 R S T e e N B M A ST S e

*'Kaprealian Englneering, Inc. “Client Project {D: ™ Unocal s/s #5901, 11976 Dublin Bivd., Dublin  Sampled:  Jun 17,

+ 2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Received:  Jun 18, 1992
-Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted:  Jun 25, 1992
" Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  206-0781 Analyzed: Jun 25, 1992

Jun 30, 1982

AR FRRR A

g

AT

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Resuits
mg/kg (ppm)

2060781 Comp A N.D.

Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

"Scott A. Chieff. 2080781.KEl <2>
Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM + Concord, California 94520

w (610) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R R e

ont Pro;ect 105" Unooal s/ s

S mg::g r 3

1711676 Dublin

< Kap d d,

‘2401 Stanwell Drlve, Suite 400
~Concord, CA 94520

',;Attentlon' MardoKa realian, P.E

QC Sample Grogp- 2064781-789 Reported: Jun 30, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: AT, AT, AT. AT, K.Anderson
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg my/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Jun 19, 1992 Jun 19, 1892 Jun 18, 1992 Jun 19, 1892 Jun 25, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 (.40 1.2 20

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 0.42 0.42 0.43 1.4 14
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 107 116 70

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.. 0.42 0.43 0.41 1.0 14
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 105 107 102 83 70
Relative
% Ditference: 0.0 2.3 2.4 33 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Facovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gone. of Sampie % 100
Spike Conc. Added
4%,% » Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A, Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.} /2 2060781 KE| <25

Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1300 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

"'Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Cient Project ID* Unocal s/s #5901, 11§76 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

P.O. Box 996

" Benicia, CA 94510

:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2060781-789 Reported: Jun 30, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020 8015,/8020
Analyst: AT AT. AT. AT, AT AT. AT.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg,/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  §/19.6/25/92 6/19,6/25/92 6/19,6/25/92 6/19,6/25/92 6/19,6/25/92 6/19.6/25/92 6/19,6/25/92
Sample #: 206-0781 208-0782 206-0783 206-0784 206-0785 206-0786 208-0787
Surrogate
% Hecovery: 110 103 105 105 100 110 100
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of Sampte X 100
Spike Conc. Added
| Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cong, of M.8.D. % 100
oft' A. Chieffo {Conc. of MS. + Cont of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager 2080781 KEI <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
A

R T O R S 2 e i i
‘Kap?éaﬁéh Englﬁeerlﬁgﬁnc RNt Pro]ect 1B-"Unocal s/g #5901, 11976 DubllnBlvd., Dublin

et 2 "’:_\3}-%2'\.‘,"'“}-’&' o5

;P.0. Box 996
:Benicia, CA 94510 &
Attentton Mardo Kapreallan P.E. QC Sample Group: 2060781-789 Reported: Jun 30 1992 @
ST R A e A L e R B T O e e T S e R R A TR ke
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
[SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: AT. AT. AT,
Reporting Units: mo/Kg mag/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed: 6/19 & 6/25/92 8/16 &6/25/02  Jun 19, 1992
Sample #: 206-0788 206-0789 Blank
surrogate
% Recovery: 100 100 103
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Coric. of Sample x 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Cone. of M.§.D. X 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.§."+ Conc. of M.8.D.J /2 o0B07B1 KE| <55

Project Manager
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KAPREALIAM ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED

CH:IN OF CUSTODY

WITKESSING AGENCY 1976 poscin Bl I “q
— ;\: f: 3 § |
Towo. | oare | tiMe | sofu |vater|craa|conp|cont. CoeAT 1on | QY RENARKS

Gmp 4 [¢/ 172 v SN Yl STeckPILE VIS 20607 Z[AD
Comp 8 /722 e Y VAV / 38280
Comp ¢ K72 v N 4 J A ?33%9
Comp D /102 L N / V% YR
Gomp £ /iy v V1 4 V| M
Gop F /1722 % iy 2V o RO
Gmp G G172 v g i R
Gomp 1 (g2 v vy ) s WBAD
Comp 1 B/1792] ‘/ <7 J{ e 89 po

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Th: following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
w - for analysis:
RS e, 1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
bate/Time

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: {Signature)

2. Will samples remain regi}erated until analyzed?

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: !Signature} 5. 0id any samples receive;;l'/fog analysis have head space?

4. Mere samples in appropri}te containers and properly packaged?

Signature Title Gate

2404 Suanwelt Dnve, Sune 400
Concord, Caldorma 94520
Tet S1060ZSING Fax SE KT 0602

Retinguished by: (Signature} Date/Time Received by: ISignature)




